factors had a high probability of occurrence. However, because
some factors, including jaw bone atrophy and the condition of
oral mucosa, could be further graded into different degrees of
severity and types, the likelihood of their occurrence varied.
For example, bone atrophy was represented by 3 probabilistic
states corresponding to grades C, D, or E of the applied
classification; the condition of oral mucosa was represented by
types 3 and 4 of the same classification [2, 6, 7] (Table 3).

Considering the obtained results, we decided to improve
the accuracy of risk prediction by employing a multivariate
analysis. Using logistic regression, we were able to identify the
relationships between independent and response variables.
We also assessed the mutual influence of the variables and
the contribution of each variable to the classification. Results of
statistical modeling are presented in Table 4.

The constructed model was characterized by a high level
of significance. The values of both regression coefficients

Table 6. Operational characteristics of the model for the choice of TDPC

Parameter TDPC

Area under curve (AUC) 0.921

Mean squared errora 0.0524

–95% CI (AUC) 0.873

+95% CI (AUC) 0.963

z-score 9.645

Significance, р (area = 0.5) 0.001

Youden J 0.8284

Optimal cut-off value ≤ 1.43

Sensitivity 94.37

–95% CI (Se) 76.2

+95% CI (Se) 98.7

Specificity 92.56

–95% CI (Sp) 79.8

+95% CI (Sp) 97.6

+Likelihood ratio (+LR) 7.31

–95% CI (+LR) 2.5

+95% CI (+LR) 21.4

–Likelihood ratio (–LR) 0.18

–95% CI (–LR) 0.08

+95% CI (–LR) 0.4

+Prognostic value (+PV) 89.9

–95% CI (+PV) 75.3

+95% CI (+PV) 96.3

–Prognostic value (–PV) 82.2

–95% CI (–PV) 67.2

+95% CI (–PV) 91.3

69ВЕСТНИК РГМУ   4, 2019   VESTNIKRGMU.RU| |

ОРИГИНАЛЬНОЕ ИССЛЕДОВАНИЕ   СТОМАТОЛОГИЯ

Fig. 1. A forest plot showing risk factors for the complications associated with temporary dental prostheses

Severity of bone atrophy (grades C, D, E)

Jawbone quality III, IV

Condition of oral mucosa, types 3 and 4

Allergy +

Bad mouth hygiene +

Smoking +

0.1 1

Center
10

of determination (R2) were quite high, suggesting a relatively
high stability of our prediction model. The obtained value of
the concordance correlation coefficient spoke in favor of this
conclusion. Using the Hosmer-Lemeshow test, we assessed